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SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE                    DATE: June 2020 
 

PART 1 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
Planning Appeal Decisions 
 
Set out below are summaries of the appeal decisions received recently from the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals against the Council’s decisions. Copies of the full decision letters are 
available from the Members Support Section on request. These decisions are also monitored in 
the Quarterly Performance Report and Annual Review. 
 
WARD(S)       ALL 

Ref Appeal Decision 

P/07240/008 3, Mina Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BY 
 
Lawful development certificate for a proposed rear outbuilding. 

Appeal 
Granted 

 
12th May 

2020 

P/17817/001 12, Knolton Way, Slough, SL2 5TB 
 
Construction of a single storey front extension 

Appeal 
Dismissed  

 
11th June 

2020 
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Appeal Decision 
 

by Alexander Walker  MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 12 May 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/J0350/X/20/3244396 

3 Mina Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BY 

• The appeal is made under section 195 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 against a refusal to grant a 
certificate of lawful use or development (LDC) 

• The appeal is made by Mr Balwant Singh against the decision of Slough Borough 
Council. 

• The application Ref P/07240/008, dated 28 September 2019, was refused by notice 
dated 25 November 2019. 

• The application was made under section 192(1)(b) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended. 

• The development for which a certificate of lawful use or development is sought is a 
detached outbuilding to be used a games room, gymnasium and store room. 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and attached to this decision is a certificate of lawful use 

or development describing the proposed operation which is considered to be 
lawful. 

Procedural Matter 

2. As the appeal relates to the lawfulness of a proposed outbuilding, views were 

sought from the parties as to whether it would be necessary for me to visit the 
site.  No objections to this course of action were received and I do not consider 

that injustice to the parties would arise from determining the appeal on the 

basis of the written evidence and plans before me. 

Main Issue 

3. The main issue is whether the proposed outbuilding would be incidental to the 

enjoyment of the dwellinghouse. 

Reasons 

4. There is no dispute between the parties that the proposed building would meet 

the conditions and limitations set out in paragraph E.1, Class E, Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (the GPDO).  The Council’s reason for refusal was on the 

grounds that the building would not be incidental to the enjoyment of the 

dwellinghouse as its footprint would be larger than the original dwellinghouse 
and therefore would not satisfy the requirements of paragraph E.(a) of the 

GPDO. 
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5. The drawings submitted by the appellant identify that the proposed building 

would comprise three rooms including a games room, a gymnasium and a 

storeroom. The proposed uses for the building in themselves would be uses 

incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse.  The drawings submitted with 
the application include references to a kitchen, bathroom, cloakroom and utility 

room.  However, the appellant confirms that these references were made in 

error and the proposal does not include any of these facilities. 

6. There is no evidence before me of any limitations or conditions within Class E 

of the GPDO that require the building to be related to the footprint of the host 

dwellinghouse in its original, or current, form.  The case of Emin v SSE and 
Mid-Sussex District Council [1989] 58 P & CR 416 established that whilst the 

size of the building may be an important consideration when determining if a 

building is to be used incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse, it is not 
by itself conclusive.  Wallington v Secretary of State for Wales [1991] 1 PLR 87 

established that a purpose incidental to a dwellinghouse should not rest on the 

whim of person who dwelt there. 

7. The overall floor area of the building would be approximately 66.87sqm.  This 

would be significantly larger than the footprint of the original dwellinghouse, 
which the Council confirms was approximately 49sqm.  However, the original 

dwellinghouse has been extended at ground and first floor levels and currently 

has a floor area of approximately 145sqm, as confirmed by the appellant.  
There is no evidence before me that these additions are unlawful.  The proposal 

should be considered on the basis of whether it would be genuinely and 

reasonably required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the existing 

dwellinghouse as it would be associated with that dwellinghouse rather than 
the original one.  I note that this is a similar approach taken by the Inspector in 

the appeal referred to me by the appellant1, whereby he considered whether 

the floor space attributed to the use was genuinely and reasonably required for 
a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling as such and whether the 

space would fulfil its intended purpose and nothing more.   

8. The Council raises no objection to the size of the proposed gymnasium and 
storeroom.  Based on the evidence before me, I find no reason to conclude 

otherwise.  Its primary concern is the size of the proposed games room, which 

itself would be approximately 40.1sqm.  The appellant confirms that the games 

room would contain a medium snooker table (9’) and has provided evidence 
regarding the minimum room dimensions required for various sized snooker 

tables and cue sizes.  The minimum requirements for a 9’ snooker table are 

approximately 5.8m x 4.5m when used with a full-size cue.  The proposed 
games room would be 6.8m wide and 5.9m deep. The appellant states that this 

would allow for players and family members to spectate without interfering 

with play and allow access to the gymnasium and storeroom.  I consider that 
this is a reasonable requirement and on this basis the games room would not 

be excessively large for its intended purpose. 

9. Taking the above into account, having regard to the proposed use of the 

building and its comparison to the size of the existing host dwellinghouse, I find 

on the balance of probabilities that the proposed building would be used 

 
1 Appeal Decision APP/R5510/X/18/3213915 
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incidentally to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse, and therefore would be 
permitted development.  

Other Matters 

10. I note that the building could possibly be reconfigured to accommodate the 
proposed uses with a smaller footprint.  However, my consideration of the 

appeal has been based on the proposal before me and I have determined it on 

this basis.   

11. The Council have referred me to two appeal decisions.  In the Elmwood Avenue 

decision2, the Inspector found that it had not been demonstrated that the 

function of the outbuilding was reasonable, having regard to the 
accommodation offered by an extant permission to extend the host 

dwellinghouse.  He went on to state that ‘the proposed outbuilding is simply 

intended to maximise the potential permitted development rights for the 
property, and can therefore be categorised as resulting from the ‘unrestrained 

whim’ of the Appellant.’   

12. In the Cains Lane decision3, the proposal was for an outbuilding with a similar 

footprint to the host dwellinghouse.  The Inspector found that the appellant had 

failed to justify the use as genuinely and reasonably required. 

13. I note that there are similarities between these two appeals and the appeal 

before me, in terms of the nature of the proposed development and the 
matters in dispute.  However, I have found that the appellant has 

demonstrated that the proposed building is genuinely and reasonably required 

for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse and, whilst on 
the face of it the building would be relatively large, it does not result from the 

‘unrestrained whim of the appellant’. 

Conclusion 

14. For the reasons given above I conclude, on the evidence now available, that 

the Council’s refusal to grant a certificate was not well founded and that the 

appeal should succeed.  I will exercise accordingly the powers transferred to 

me under section 195(2) of the 1990 Act as amended. 

Alexander Walker 

INSEPCTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2 Appeal Decision APP/N1920/X/18/3213578 
3 Appeal Decision APP/F5540/X/18/3217388 
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Lawful Development Certificate 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: SECTION 192 
(as amended by Section 10 of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991) 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) 
ORDER 2015: ARTICLE 39 

 
 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that on 28 September 2019 the operations described 

in the First Schedule hereto in respect of the land specified in the Second Schedule 
hereto and hatched in black on the plan attached to this certificate, would have 

been lawful within the meaning of section 192 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended), for the following reason: 

 
 

The proposed operations would constitute permitted development within the terms 

of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as amended. 

 

 
 

Signed 

Alexander Walker 
Inspector 

 

Date 12 May 2020 

Reference:  APP/J0350/X/20/3244396 

 

First Schedule 
 

Detached outbuilding to be used a games room, gymnasium and store room in 

accordance with drawings SINGH/PLAN/001, Block Plan and Site Location plan. 
 

Second Schedule 

Land at 3 Mina Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BY 
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NOTES 

This certificate is issued solely for the purpose of Section 192 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

It certifies that the use /operations described in the First Schedule taking place on 

the land specified in the Second Schedule would have been lawful, on the certified 

date and, thus, was /were not liable to enforcement action, under section 172 of 
the 1990 Act, on that date. 

This certificate applies only to the extent of the use /operations described in the 

First Schedule and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on 

the attached plan.  Any use /operation which is materially different from that 

described, or which relates to any other land, may result in a breach of planning 
control which is liable to enforcement action by the local planning authority. 

The effect of the certificate is subject to the provisions in section 192(4) of the 

1990 Act, as amended, which state that the lawfulness of a specified use or 

operation is only conclusively presumed where there has been no material change, 

before the use is instituted or the operations begun, in any of the matters which 
were relevant to the decision about lawfulness. 
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Plan 
This is the plan referred to in the Lawful Development Certificate dated: 12 May 2020 

by Alexander Walker  MPlan MRTPI 

Land at: 3 Mina Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BY 

Reference: APP/J0350/X/20/3244396 

Scale: Do not scale 
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Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 27 May 2020 

by R E Jones BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 11th June 2020. 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/J0350/W/19/3244086 

12 Knolton Way, Slough SL2 5TB 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an 
application for planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Ms Joanna Tomar against Slough Borough Council. 

• The application Ref P/17817/001, is dated 7 August 2019. 
• The development proposed is for the construction of a single storey front extension. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed, and planning permission is refused. 

Background and Main Issue 

2. This appeal has been lodged following the Council’s failure to determine the 
application within the relevant timescale.  The Council in their submission include a 
reason for refusal had they been in a position to determine the application.  This 
includes reference to those development plan policies that the Council considers to 

be relevant to the refusal reason put forward.   

3. The main issue is the effect of the proposal upon the character and appearance of 
the dwelling and the surrounding area.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Reasons 

4. The appeal dwelling is located within a terrace of four properties and forming part 
of a large planned residential estate comprising primarily small blocks of terrace 
dwellings. The appeal dwelling is one of two mid terrace properties flanked by the 
gable frontages of the two end dwellings. The positioning and uniformity of 
windows, doors and other architectural features such as chimneys and roof 

canopies give the terrace a symmetrical appearance that contributes positively to 
the street’s character.  

5. The Council’s Residential Extensions Guidelines Supplementary Planning Document 
(2010) (the SPD) states that front extensions will only be permitted if it is 
considered that they respect the character of the street scene and the design and 
appearance of the original house. Furthermore, it also advises that front extensions 
which span the entire width of a dwelling will not normally be permitted unless 
such extensions are considered the predominant character of the street, as such 

extensions are considered overly dominant and out of keeping with the character 
and appearance of the original house. 

6. The proposed front extension would extend across the entire width of the dwelling 
contrary to the guidance in the SPD. The combined width, height and depth of the 
extension would result in a bulky addition that would have a dominating effect on 
the dwelling’s front elevation. Moreover, its larger scale and design would contrast 
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markedly with the modest front door canopies along the terrace, whilst also having 
a greater forward projection than the gabled frontages of the two end properties. 
This would result in the proposal having a jarring and incongruous impact, to the 
extent that it would adversely harm the host dwelling and the fundamental 
balanced appearance of the terrace in the street. 

7. During my site visit I noted that some of the surrounding dwellings incorporated 
front porch extensions, yet these are primarily smaller in scale and more 
proportionate to the host dwelling, in contrast to the appeal proposal. I also 

observed front extensions that spanned the entire width of properties, yet, in the 
context of the area, these were in the minority and their expansive scale 
highlighted their unsympathetic impact upon the character of terraces in the street. 

8. I have been referred to a front extension similar in scale to the proposal and 
extending across the dwelling’s frontage that was allowed at appeal1 on Wexham 
Road. However, unlike the appeal proposal, this extension appears subordinate to 
the dwelling and terrace it relates to given its recessed position in relation to the 
projecting gables at either end of the terrace. It is also symmetrical with the scale 
and design of the extension it adjoins and does not unbalance the terrace. 

Therefore, I do not consider that the appeal proposal bares any similarities with 
this example and accordingly I attach it limited weight in my overall assessment.  

9. Further examples of front extensions in the locality have been referred to by the 
appellant. However, I have not been given the full details of these cases and 
cannot be certain from the very limited evidence before me as to the 
circumstances or policy context in which they were built, or whether they have 
received planning permission. I have also noted that some of these examples  
(No 1 The Frithe and No 99 Knolton Way), were approved prior to the issuing of 
the guidance on front extensions in the SPG.  Accordingly, I have given these 

examples limited weight in favour of the appeal. In any event I have considered 
the current appeal scheme on its own planning merits.  

10. I acknowledge that the proposal would benefit the occupiers of the appeal dwelling 
by increasing the amount of internal living space. Nevertheless, it would still have 
an adverse effect on the dwelling and surrounding area for the reasons I have 
identified. 

11. The proposed development would result in adverse harm to the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and to the surrounding area.  Therefore, the 
proposal would not accord with the design aims of Policies EN1 and EN2 of the 
Local Plan for Slough (2004) and Core Policy 8 of the Slough Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy (2006-2026). These policies require proposals to reflect 
a high standard of design that is compatible with the original dwelling and the 

surroundings. The proposal would also conflict with the SPD.   

Conclusion 

12. For the reasons outlined above, and taking into account all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

R E Jones 

INSPECTOR 
 

 
1 Appeal Ref - APP/J0350/D/15/3129615 
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